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1
Opening and approval agenda








1000
Proposed agenda
N5 chairman
Approved.

Announced that the JWG might adjourn at 14:30 to join the TAC. Because of a number of absent delegates, each delegate is asked to speak up when an potentially contentious contribution is proposed for discussion.










2
Allocation of documents








1001
Document allocation
N5 vice chairman (Musa Unmehopa, Lucent Technologies)
Minor adaptations to cater for the late contributions.


3
Reporting






3.1
CN5/SPAN12/Parlay, Montreal








0807
Draft Report of CN5#20
CN5 Chairman (Ard-Jan Moerdijk, Ericsson)
Approved.




1009
CN5#20 Miami: 2Do list AP-3: how 3GPP2 can adopt OSA Rel5 (see report, TDocs 879, 880)
MCC (Adrian Zoicas)
3GPP2 preference: Fair amount of objection to delta document. Preference for the time being in R5 timeframe to use delta doc, but from R6 going forward use the full harmonized spec. Delta docs will only exist in R5 timeframe, and as 3GPP2 doc only. Doc will be generated in and by TSGN-OSA, but presented and submitted to JWG. There is a TIA balloting process; current thinking is to possibly have the balloting process in TSGN-OSA as a way out (same people, same companies). Expectation is that TIA might have to reconsider their review process in light of the harmonization activities anyway. In case of technical objections, the company has to propose an alternative.

(Ultan) MCC boss, Adrian Scrase: This OSA delta doc is not exceptional w.r.t. TIA balloting process, the same applies to any other 3GPP spec.

Liliana: Clarification; we are only balloting the delta document, which is a textual description of the differences, i.e. there will not be a ballot on the technical content of the API specifications.

(Ultan) MCC boss, Adrian Scrase: There is such extensive level of common membership between 3GPP and 3GPP2, so it is in anyone’s interest to publish specs as widely as possible. So it could be an option to have a flexible copyright agreement to facilitate all this.


3.2
3GPP CN and SA plenary














3.3
Parlay BoD and TAC meetings











Discussion on B/C in relation to deprecated method (with respect to mandatory and optional methods) has continued in the TAC.


3.4
ETSI STF 211











Draft PICS submitted to this meeting. Approval depending on CRs submitted to this meeting. PICS may or may not be updated during this meeting.

There will be budget for next year, Parlay 4.1. Possibly including the application side as well.


3.5
Other OSA related activities








1083
3GPP2 OSA WG Meeting Report
3GPP2
Mostly already covered under document 1009. 3GPP2 TSGN-OSA work plan is included in here. Expectation is that the WG will actually do better than this plan, i.e. by the time of Bangkok they’ll be reaching completion. At that time, TSGN-OSA may decide on a way forward with the documentation process, rather than deciding it now.

E-mail discussion may continue with smaller scope and less frequent, on certain specific topics. Other interested people are invited to join if interested.

Once TSGN-OSA starts submitting 3GPP2 specific parameters, on a case-by-case basis in the JWG we’ll discuss whether it fits in the delta doc or in the base text.




1102
Summary of ToDo
Alcatel
Emphasized reminder to read the MMS document, even though there is no clear SA1 position yet.

No. 21 is done. No. 26 is done.

E-mail approvals: 888-898, 904, and 912.


4
Liaison Statements








1010
LS copy from N1 to N5 : Liaison statement on Interoperability Issues and SIP in IMS
N1-022160
Response from N1 in Miami (to e-mail from IETF AD’s, WG chairs, and IESG). IETF believes that 3GPP SIP is not compatible with IETF SIP. Some concerns were found to be valid, some not. For some valid issues, 3GPP may not be able to change them (e.g. due to regulatory requirements in 3GPP). Some of these discrepancies resulted from the fact that 3GPP views the network as public, whereas IETF views it as private.

3GPP CN3 are writing some “3GPP SIP – vanilla SIP” interworking specifications, so some problems may go away. (The necessity for this interworking document really proves that there is a compatibility problem). TR ab.cde (version of this doc as output of last week’s CN3 meeting) will be put on the server, N5-0211003.

Similar issues might arise with 3GPP2-profile SIP.

(Related note: 3pcc draft does not have RFC number yet).

As the consensus out of CN1 is that they’ll not change much, if anything at all (in the Release 5 timeframe), theoretically there will be no impact on our ISC mapping document.




1104
Place Holder for LS from SA1, out for e-mail approval (due 25th of Oct)
SA1
S1-022069

SA1 points that there is no requirements yet, but work was anticipated, hence the entry in the WID. As soon as there are contributions and requirement text on this, SA1 will notify CN5. No action to CN5.

SA1 OSA SWG expects to complete the stage 1 in November. If things do not change, this implies that in Bangkok we will have our final set of requirements.




1105
Place Holder for LS from SA1, out for e-mail approval (due 25th of Oct)
SA1
S1-022070

The 4 questions from CN5 on Information Services were answered by SA1. Most discussions revolve around the answer on question 4. The reply seems to imply that the information needs to be in the network, because the API needs to retrieve it. But that seems to be a circular explanation.

Were management interfaces considered?

How frequently would this information change?

Can this kind of information be handled through the Framework anyway? So there would not be a need for a specific SCS.

Proposal to send back an LS explaining a scenario where the Framework functionality can be used for this, and then ask for confirmation whether this would fulfil the requirement? Proposal agreed. Andy, Eamonn and Jane volunteer for drafting N5-021109. (Jane will add some text on the possibility for management interfaces)




1106
Place Holder for LS from SA1, out for e-mail approval (due 25th of Oct)
SA1
S1-022071

Some concerns were raised on architecture issues w.r.t. OSA and GUP. Remaining question: Is User Data Management requirement in OSA the mapping of GUP on OSA? The statement “1. It is SA1´s opinion that the OSA stage 1 work on User Data Management requirements is stable enough to continue development in this area by CN5” is a concern in this respect.

Concerns on statement that GUP is generic and OSA is not.

What is the generic part within the Generic User Profile? Confusion on this.

“GUP is intended to be used by any application, except 3rd party applications” This is confusing, as we assume application data to be part of the GUP. So why cannot this be used by 3rd parties? This seems contradictory.

Bottom line: we need someone (i.e. SA2) to take GUP and OSA and place this in an architectural context.

Can we use this SA1 reply to send more information to the SA2 OSA meeting in Bangkok in two weeks? We need to point out to SA1 that, although they feel they provided us with sufficient explanations, we still need additional input from other groups (i.e. SA2).

Conclusion:

1) JWG send an LS to SA1/SA stating that we do not agree the UDM work is stable enough to start the stage 3 work, until the GUP relationship is clear. N5-021110
2) JWG replies to this one (SA1/SA2) elaborating more on the point we do not agree with, but focussing on the architectural issues. N5-021111
Volunteers: Chelo, Musa, Ard-Jan, Thing (for the 1st)




1107
Place Holder for LS from SA1, out for e-mail approval (due 25th of Oct)
SA1
S1-022072

Noted.




1108
Place Holder for LS from SA1, out for e-mail approval (due 25th of Oct)
SA1
S1-022073

Confusion that the requirement is in the stage 1, while none of the use cases has been accepted (see 3rd paragraph in LS reply). JWG would like clarification how this requirement can be stable, until the use cases have been approved.

It also appears that we made a mistake ourselves in our original LS, causing more confusion.

No reply required, as we agree on the original intent.


5
OSA version 1 / Rel. 4








1014
CR 29.198-05 Rel-4 Correction of Status of Methods
ETSI STF 211





1015
CR 29.198-06 Rel-4 Correction of Status of Methods
ETSI STF 211





1016
CR 29.198-07 Rel-4 Correction of Status of Methods
ETSI STF 211





1017
CR 29.198-08 Rel-4 Correction of Status of Methods
ETSI STF 211





1018
CR 29.198-011 Rel-4 Correction of Status of Methods
ETSI STF 211





1019
CR 29.198-012 Rel-4 Correction of Status of Methods
ETSI STF 211





1020
Parlay 3.3 ULE: Addition of Status of Methods 
ETSI STF 211





1046
CR 29.198-02 Rel-4 Correction to P_INVALID_STATE value in IDL
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC





2148
CR 29.198-04 Rel-4 Correction to TpCallError in Common Call Control IDL
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC





1050
CR 29.198-04 Rel-4 Correction to TpCallEventCriteriaResult in Generic Call Control IDL
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC





1052
CR 29.198-04 Rel-4 Correction to TpReleaseCauseSet in Multi Party Call Control
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC





1054
CR 29.198-07 Rel-4 Correction to TpTerminalCapabilities in Terminal Capabilities IDL file
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC





1056
CR 29.198-08 Rel-4 Corrections to IDL in Data Session Control
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC





1058
CR 29.198-11 Rel-4 Correction to TpChargingEventCriteria in Account Management IDL file
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC





1063
CR 29.198-04 Rel-4 Correction to Sequence Diagrams to remove incorrect Framework references
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC
These changes were already agreed and implemented in some cases for Rel5, but not everywhere.  

Approved.




1064
CR 29.198-04 Rel-4 Correction to User Interaction Prepaid Sequence Diagrams
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC
The description of the Prepaid and Prepaid with Advice of Charge sequence diagrams in Generic Call Control is incorrect. They both indicate that an announcement is played only to party A in a call controlled by a GCC application, when both A and B parties are connected. The announcement will in fact be played to both parties, since there is no means in GCC to separate the two parties in the call. This error has been partially corrected in GCC for Release 5 (N5-020500).  This CR introduces the changes made in N5-020500 for Release 4, and completes them.

Comment: this is a category F change for Rel4. The feeling of the meeting is that this is still the right time for these changes, because Rel4 is now being implemented. Nevertheless Ultan to check what is allowed for Rel4 – if category F CRs are not allowed or may not be allowed soon we may want to discuss this with the plenary.

Postponed.




1066
CR 29.198-05 Rel-4 Correction to User Interaction Prepaid Sequence Diagrams
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC





1070
CR 29.918-03 Rel-4 Correction to Initial Access Sequence Diagram
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC
In the Initial Access sequence diagram in Release-4 of the Framework, the requestAccess() method is shown as being invoked on IpInitial interface (where it doesn’t exist), when it should be invoked on IpAPILevelAuthentication. 

This was inherited from Parlay 2.1 and never changed.

Approved.




1072
CR 29.198-05 Rel-4 Correction to getNotification to remove P_INVALID_CRITERIA exception
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC
A developer has reported the following error:

IpUIManager.getNotification() has P_INVALID_CRITERIA on its exception list.  But this method has no parameters, instead it returns a list of notification criteria.  This exception can never be thrown, so should be removed from the exceptions list (this is backwards compatible because applications that have code to handle an exception that is deleted will just never get that exception).

Approved.




1079
CR 29.198-04 Rel-4 Correction to remove unused TpCallChargeOrder
Ultan Mulligan (ETSI PTCC), Joergen Dyst (Appium)
After the charging mechanism was re-worked for Release 4 / Parlay 3.0 in the San Diego meeting, TpCallChargeOrder was no longer used.  But it was not removed from the specification.

Also TpCallChargePlan has an error in the description of its ChargePlan element.

Summary of changes: remove the TpCallChargeOrder type (this is backwards compatible because it’s not used), and correct the description associated with the ChargePlan element of TpCallChargePlan (it is very confusing to developers). 

TpChargePlan: typo in the table, that says “change” where it should say “charge”. No need for a new version of this CR, this will be corrected.

Approved.




1043
CR 29.198-03 Framework Information Model: a first analysis
Telecom Italia





1095

Aepona





1096
CR Rel4 Part2
Aepona





1097
CR Rel4 Part4
Aepona





1100
CR Rel4 Part2
Aepona
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1021
CR 29.198-05 Rel-5 Correction of Status of Methods
ETSI STF 211





1022
CR 29.198-06 Rel-5 Correction of Status of Methods
ETSI STF 211





1023
CR 29.198-07 Rel-5 Correction of Status of Methods
ETSI STF 211





1024
CR 29.198-08 Rel-5 Correction of Status of Methods
ETSI STF 211





1025
CR 29.198-011 Rel-5 Correction of Status of Methods
ETSI STF 211





1026
CR 29.198-012 Rel-5 Correction of Status of Methods
ETSI STF 211





1027
Parlay 4.1 ULE: Addition of Status of Methods
ETSI STF 211





1030
CR 29.198-03 Rel-5 Status of Methods 6.3
ETSI STF 211





1047
CR 29.198-02 Rel-5 Correction to P_INVALID_STATE value in IDL
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC





1049
CR 29.198-04-1 Rel-5 Correction to TpCallError in Common Call Control IDL
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC





1051
CR 29.198-04-2 Rel-5 Correction to TpCallEventCriteriaResult in Generic Call Control IDL
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC





1053
CR 29.198-04-3 Rel-5 Correction to TpReleaseCauseSet in Multi Party Call Control IDL
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC





1055
CR 29.198-07 Rel-5 Correction to TpTerminalCapabilities in Terminal Capabilities IDL file
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC





1057
CR 29.198-08 Rel-5 Corrections to IDL&WSDL in Data Session Control
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC





1059
CR 29.198-11 Rel-5 Correction to TpChargingEventCriteria in Account Management IDL file
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC





1065
CR 29.198-04-2 Rel-5 Correction to Prepaid Sequence Diagram
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC





1067
CR 29.198-05 Rel-5 Correction to User Interaction Prepaid Sequence Diagrams
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC





1068
CR 29.198-05 Rel-5 Corrections to User Interaction
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC





1069
CR 29.198-05 Rel-5 Corrections to User Interaction
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC





1071
CR 29.918-03 Rel-5 Correction to Initial Access Sequence Diagram
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC
Mirror to 1070.

Approved.




1073
CR 29.198-05 Rel-5Correction to getNotification to remove P_INVALID_CRITERIA exception
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC
Mirror to 1072.

Approved.




1080
CR 29.198-04-1 Rel-5 Correction to remove unused TpCallChargeOrder
Ultan Mulligan (ETSI PTCC), Joergen Dyst (Appium)
Rel5 mirror CR to 1079. Same changes, so approved.

Note that the same typo need to be corrected.




1036
Add methods to mobility
Ericsson





1037
Use of Second Callback in UI
Ericsson





1038
Use of Second Callback in MPCC
Ericsson





1039
Use of Second Callback in DSC
Ericsson





1040
Use of Second Callback in AM
Ericsson





1041
Allow Application to Resign
Ericsson





1042
Correct the incorrect definition of the P_MAX_CALLLEGS_PER_CALL
Ericsson





1060
Error in Connectivity Manager IDL
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC





1061
Issues with WSDL Complex Types
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC
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OSA version 3 / Rel. 6






7.1
Requirements






7.1.1
Input from SA1














7.1.2
Parlay








1044
ETSI/Parlay 5.0 Requirements
Richard Stretch, BT Exact
The new Parlay 5.0 requirements document.

Richard used the TR that was released in SPAN14 as a base and now put in the Parlay 5.0 requirements and the SA1 CRs resulting from the Durango meeting.

The reference to the Miami meeting should be changed to Joint meeting #20 in Miami.

Chapter 4 : Change the ETSI part to OSA, it is not ETSI Parlay.

Suggested not to use ETSI 2.0, but use ETSI OSA phase 2 as there will be not ETSI 2.0 specifications.

Some of the requirements still need clarification and Richard aims to indicate in a new version which of the requirements are stable.

5.1.1; Backward compatibility. Discussion in the TAC and BoD took place about backward compatibility, ie what it meas to be compliant to Parlay 4.0, how long we keep deprecated methods. 

Recommendations on conformance:

- No need to support deprecated methods (wrongly described in Martin Cooksons slides)

- Use mandatory very conservatively

- You can deprecate mandatory components (but try to avoid this)

- InitiateAuthentication is a special case. (meaning that this should be mandatory).

More information about the issue can be found in 1114, Ultan’s presentation on this subject.

5.2.1 Federation: this is not yet agreed by SA1, new version is produced, see Tdoc 1076 and this will be contributed in Korea meeting of SA1. Corrado believes that this might be accepted now.

5.3.1 nothing is identified at the moment. Maybe 1012 can be identified as a requirement for Call Control.

6.1 Information Services. Still waiting clarification from SA1 needed as not to all our questions we got satisfactory answers.

6.2 Information Transfer function. Richard took this from the 22.127 v6.1.0 and it might come from Rel.5 already. Richard will check if this is the case.

6.3 Presence. This was already in Rel.5, so this text can be removed.

Related to this is what needs to be done is a cross-check with the 3GPP presence requirements and architecture to see if the API is applicable and a mapping to SIP. This could go in and the WID (submitted to last meeting) could be used as a description.

Also we might need to capture the fact that the 29.198-14 is not aligned completely with the Parlay/ETSI spec.

Idea is to ask Guda’s opinion and see if we can identify the differences between 3GPP and ETSI/Parlay PAM and if there is an interest in contributing find out how to achieve this.

6.4 Policy management: This is aligned between Parlay and 3GPP. Captures the whole of Policy management.

6.5 GNIF: this one is agreed by SA1.

6.6 MMS: The current one-liner was the only text agreed by SA1. This might be because there is more work on MMS ongoing in 3GPP and SA1 needs to first investigate the bigger picture.

6.7 User Data management.  After Miami a LS from us was sent to SA1 to ask what the relation with this to the GUP work ongoing.  A response has been received. TI-labs has made a contribution to SA1 to further clarify this requirement.

6.8 Security Requiremens on User Profile Management. SA1 has identified that this is a more specific case of 6.7

6.9 User Location, highlighted is the new part on LCS enhanced user privacy

6.10 retrieval of Visited Network Capabilities.

6.11 IP Session information. The tag further clarification needs to be removed.

6.12. Session management. Suggested to leave it in for the moment and when there is nothing next meeting to remove it.

6.13 Text to Speech and Speech to Text functions.

This is a place holder.

Question about the process ? As nobody want to have misalignment between 3GPP and Parlay, we should aim to have alignment between the requirements. SA1 aims to close Rel6 requirement capturing next meeting in Korea.

Suggested to add in all requirements still dangling requirements, pending agreement in SA1 (3 TI-labs and 1 Ericsson).






1074
Introduction in OSA of interfaces at different levels of abstractions
Telecom Italia
Purpose of the contribution is to allow the adoption of Parlay X like APIs in 3GPP.

Comments have been recieved from Lucent and Telcordia. These have been incorporated in an updated document, not in this version. The new update will be submitted to next SA1 meeting.

Suggested to mention explicitly in the CR that what is requested is the WSDL realisation of the API. Need to check if the WSDL is not already in the 22.127.

The figure is a bit confusing, suggestion to change the text for the proposed new APIs: standardised higher level OSA APIs.

How to prevent that somebody comes contributing Parlay X like proposals in our group ?

Noted that if we expect Parlay X like proposals, we should merge with the Parlay X group.

Also we should be sure that if we accept the requirement there should be the possibility to accept the Parlay X work. At the moment Parlay X does not fall under the legal agreement with ETSI. We should bring up this up to Parlay. However, the situation is much similar to PAM and Content Based Charging previously.

Pointed out that the way the requirements are currently phrased, they cannot be satisfied by Parlay X as they don’t have a relationship to the OSA/Parlay Framework. Answer: the idea is to have the possibility that applications discover Parlay X like SCSs through the current FW.

Corrado invites for comments to improve the document and wants to know if there are concerns to bring forward this contribution in Korea. Comments should be sent to Corrado before monday, in order to have the contribution in time for the SA1 meeting. 






1117


Updated version of 1074.

Suggested to change the 3rd bullet point to : it should allow applications be triggered by network events.

Suggested to remove the last sentence as we are already using UML and WSDL for our specifications and furthermore in the document there is a specific addition of WSDL to the technology realisations.




1075
Introduction in OSA of network functions to support end-user/application interaction
Telecom Italia
Idea of this proposal is to provide a function (like single sign-on) that autenticates a user that wants to access the application.

In addition the function should support privacy in the sense to allow the identity to be unknown to the application.

How can an application that needs to deal with non-authenticated users be supported ? Answer: this can be supported, one would just get an answer from the proposed function that this user is authenticated or not and based on this the application could tune it’s behaviour.

First bullit: should on this level really a network address be used ? Answer: it is just an example of an identifier.

How is this related to Liberty Alliance ? Answer this is related, idea is to allow OSA applications access to this as well.




1076
Introduction in OSA of a Framework Function for Federation
Telecom Italia
In different application scenarios it could be useful to set up some relationship between two or more OSA gateways, possibly in different administrative domains. Examples could be network operators belonging to the same group. This contribution proposes extensions to Parlay/OSA to allow one domain to offer it’s applications access to the capabilities of another domain.

Pointed out that the requirement could be solved by just allowing one SCS to be registered with the Framework in the other domain.

The requirement is phrased too much in architecture way, it should be re-phrased to match the usual requirements level (functions) to have a higher probability to get acceptance in SA1.

Is the idea to share applications ? Answer, no the idea is to share SCFs.












7.1.3
ETSI SPAR














7.2
Presence and Availability Management














7.3
Call Control








1012
MMCCS and QoS Reporting
Musa Unmehopa (Lucent Technologies)
At the JWG (CN5#20) meeting in Miami (23-27 September), Lucent Technologies presented contribution N5-020829 for discussion. The proposal of adding QoS reporting functionality to Multi Media Call Control, analogous to Data Session Control, was met with a favourable response. This contribution presents the detailed required changes:

· ReportMediaNotification in IpAppMultiMediaCallControlManager: a parameter qualityOfService is added. This is allowed because for more recent APIs we have less strict BC restrictions.

· Same addition in superviseVolumeRes in IpAppMultiMediaCall.

· For IpMultiMediaCallLeg, since it inherits from CC which has more strict BC restrictions, the change has been made embedded in the definition of the data type TpMediaStreamEventType. 
Already in Miami is was considered that the new parameter could be moved to the Common Data Definitions, and its name explained (why it doesn’t have a generic name).

Changes agreed. Next steps: MMCS is already on CR control for Rel5, so this contribution should be made a CR. The change of the data type to Common Data will be addressed in another contribution. 

General discussion: to have a document that includes all CRs from one release to another. To be discussed.




1113


Update of 1012.

This is the Rel-6 CR.




1115
Promotion of TpDataSessionQoSClass Part 2 - CR
Musa Unmehopa (Lucent Technologies)





1116
Promotion of TpDataSessionQoSClass Part 8 - CR
Musa Unmehopa (Lucent Technologies)





1013
Problem with Requesting Event Reports in MMCCS
Musa Unmehopa (Lucent Technologies)





1031
Proposal to add optimal routeing to MPCC
Joergen Dyst (Appium)





1032
Proposal to introduce call / service filtering
Joergen Dyst (Appium)





1033
Proposal to allow multi services in a call session
Joergen Dyst (Appium)





1081
New methods for floor control in CCC
Ericsson





1045
Enhancements to User Interaction
Michael Walkden, BTexact Technologies
See 1045.






1118


power point presentation of 1045.

Idea was to look at the VoiceXML features, interesting for Parlay developers:

-play simple announcements without preprovisioning,

-play preprovisioned scripts,

-play prompt &scripts and return result(s).

-dynamically create menu prompt/collect results using application content

-ability to link VoiceXML systems with other Parlay Services (idea is to make it part of UI).

Key enhancements to UI needed to support the enhancements:

1. extend collectedInfo Parameter to allow multiple outputs.

2. Dynamic script construction.

3. Open up the VoiceASP market to Parlay using a publishing mechanism.

Question: is this also offering multi-modal (possibility to use voice and GUI to prompt a user) ? Answer, possibly, not the main focus here. Pointed out that VXML itself will already go along this path, so support for this might come by itself.

Pointed out that we should aim not to restrict to VoiceXML only and try to be generic.

Michael is looking for feedback and particularly is interested to get views on the actual representation of the parameters (now XML). 

Needs to be checked to what level the requirements on UI are currentlly described. It might be the case that no CR for SA1 is needed.




7.3.1
Call Control – UI discussions






7.4
Framework








1034
Rel-6: continued discussion on event notification extension
Ard-Jan Moerdijk (Ericsson)



7.5
Policy Management








1029
Proposed Extensions to Policy Management
Musa Unmehopa (Lucent Technologies)
Superseded by 1077




1077
Proposed Extensions to Policy Management - version 2
Musa Unmehopa (Lucent Technologies)





10XY
Alternative approach to N5-021077, use XML Schema
Telcordia Technologies (John-Luc Bakker)



7.6
User data Management and User data security management






7.7
Network function for MMS














7.8
Support of LCS User privacy






7.9
Generic Network Interface function






7.10
Information Services






7.11
Retrieval of Visited Network capabilities














7.12
Other APIs








1035
Evolution of Generic Messaging
Ericsson













1062
Support of National Specific Numbering Plans
Marconi Communications





1078
Proposed Extension to Generic Messaging - Embedded Messages
Musa Unmehopa (Lucent Technologies)











8
Parlay Opening Plenary














9
Discussions on the compliance statements














10
ETSI STF test specs








1011
Review Comments of TSS&TP Data Session Control
Musa Unmehopa (Lucent Technologies)
Comments from reviewing the Test Suite Structure and Test Purposes (TSS&TP) Specification for the Data Session Control SCF.

· Test DSC_CM_01: proposed to also check if the TpAssignmentID is no longer valid, i.e. is cleaned up or deassigned. 

Agreed.


· Test DSC_CM_02: What about INVALID_EVENT_TYPE? Should you be more specific as to what is actually invalid about the eventCriteria?
From discussions last meeting we agreed to be less rigid about which exceptions to return, and P_INVALID_CRITERIA or any other suitable criteria will be allowed.

Not agreed.

· Same comment for Test DSC_CM_5.

Not agreed.

· Test DSC_CM_6 : What happens when the Client invokes createNotification for a third time?

It’s not written anywhere in the spec so it cannot be tested, so it will be different depending on the implementor (it is an interoperability problem though not major). In order to be tested it should be said in the specs. Koen 

· Test DSC_CM_6 :  What happens when the call to the latest IpAppDSCM fails? (Should try the second one.).

It requires a second test and will be done.
· Test DSC_CM_6 :  Why does the invocation of destroyNotification() get rid of the latest IpAppDSCM provided by the Client? There isn’t any text to support this in the specification. There doesn't seem to be a way defined for the Client to alter the two callbacks and this seems to be something that should be fixed (In which case Call Control and maybe other SCSs should be fixed too).

Postponed until discussing contributions 36-40, which address this issue. Anyway incorrect parts of the test (testing something that is not described) will be removed.
· Test DSC_DS_01: How do you check if the TpAssignmentID is valid? If it is within a valid value range? But a common exception would be thrown if this weren’t the case. One can only verify this if a Res/Err  method is received with the same TpAssignmentID.

In this case, in response to invoking connectReq a value of TpAssignmentID must be returned, and the test checks it is right according to its type.
· Test DSC_DS_01: for release(), you could try invoking a method on the data session object associated with the dataSessionID to verify the successful operation (it shouldn’t be allowed because the object should have been cleaned).

Agreed, and it also applies to all CC tests.
· Test DSC_DS_03: How is this test different from DSC_DS_01? The only difference is that this time two trigger events are received, instead of just one. This to me seems irrelevant considering the fact that the test person is to trigger these at the IUT. Or are you testing that the connectReq can actually carry sets of responseRequested?

Yes, the tests checks that the connectReq can actually carry sets of responseRequested. 
General question from editor: not all DCS methods are being checked, is that ok? Some test documents are done by editors that believe absolutely everything should be tested. The meeting believes each method should at least be tested once.
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